
UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010) 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re: 

Debtor 

HAMILTON SCIENTIFIC LLC § Case No. 17-10655-LSS 
§
§
§

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND 
APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that JEOFFREY
L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee
and the trustee’s professionals have filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the 
attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address: 

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor 
Wilmington, DE 19801 

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice,
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged 
and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final
Report will be held at 02:30PM on 05/18/2023 in Courtroom 2, United States Courthouse
Courthouse, 824 Market Street, 6h Floor, Wilmington, DE  19801.  If no objections are filed, upon
entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009
without further order of the Court.

Date Mailed:  03/29/2023 By: /s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 
Trustee

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 
P.O. BOX 549
WILMINGTON, DE 19899-0549 
(302) 472-7424

Case 17-10655-LSS Doc 177 Filed 03/29/23 Page 1 of 7



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§
§
§
§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

HAMILTON SCIENTIFIC LLC 17-10655-LSS

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

4,171,709.93

1,485,119.33

2,686,590.601

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $ 2,686,590.60

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

1,098,143.09Fidelity and Deposit
Company of Maryland

60,916.1054S 60,916.10 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 2,625,674.50

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $ 60,916.10

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

148,401.30Trustee, Fees - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 0.00 148,401.30

128.49Trustee, Expenses - JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE 0.00 128.49

952,000.00Attorney for Trustee, Fees - CIMO MAZER MARK PLLC 952,000.00 0.00

9,033.95Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - CIMO MAZER MARK
PLLC

9,033.95 0.00

33,362.50Accountant for Trustee, Fees - BEDERSON, LLP 33,362.50 0.00

240.82Accountant for Trustee, Expenses - BEDERSON, LLP 240.82 0.00

289,052.00Other Fees: GLASSRATNER ADVISORY & CAPITAL
GROUP LLC

289,052.00 0.00

113.60Other Expenses: GLASSRATNER ADVISORY & 113.60 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

Case 17-10655-LSS Doc 177 Filed 03/29/23 Page 2 of 7



CAPITAL GROUP LLC

90,157.50Attorney for Trustee Fees - LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN E.
KAUFMAN, LLC

82,412.50 7,745.00

2,204.97Attorney for Trustee Expenses - LAW OFFICE OF
SUSAN E. KAUFMAN, LLC

2,204.97 0.00

17,304.50Other Fees: JAMS INC 17,304.50 0.00

7,346.45Other Fees: PROLOCATORS, INC 7,346.45 0.00

400.20Other Expenses: BANK OF AMERICA 400.20 0.00

2,868.32Other Expenses: INTERNATIONAL SURETIES LTD. 2,868.32 0.00

98.95Other Expenses: LLK, LLC 98.95 0.00

1,539.00Other Expenses: VERITEXT LLC 1,539.00 0.00

11,772.21Other Expenses: WILLIAM B MEYER INC 11,772.21 0.00

Remaining balance: $ 2,469,399.71

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $ 156,274.79

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

None

Remaining balance: $ 2,469,399.71

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $ 0.00

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:

general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $66,405.94 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

State of Delaware Division of Revenue4P 1,076.89 1,076.890.00

TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC
ACCOUNTS

57 2,500.00 2,500.000.00

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURER -
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

63P 62,829.05 62,829.050.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $ 2,402,993.77

Total to be paid for priority claims: $ 66,405.94

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 17-10655-LSS Doc 177 Filed 03/29/23 Page 3 of 7



Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.
Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 5,959,818.16 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 40.3 percent,
will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Joseph T. Ryerson & Son1 35,838.57 14,450.080.00

Praxair Distribution Inc2 1,096.20 441.990.00

Pioneer Funding Group II, LLC3 454,519.26 183,261.790.00

FedEx Corporate Services Inc.5 98,890.25 39,872.470.00

EXPRESS TEST CORPORATION6 10,300.00 4,152.950.00

POLYPLASTICS, A DIV. OF BUCKLEY
INDUSTRIES, INC.

7 1,958.96 789.850.00

MICHELLE CLOUTIER INC.8 7,250.00 2,923.190.00

Wurth Baer Supply Company9 3,514.95 1,417.220.00

Yeremian Associates, Inc.10 10,200.00 4,112.630.00

General Plastics Inc11 0.00 0.000.00

Architectural Forest Products LLC12 1,787.36 720.660.00

CHAMELEON COLOR CARDS LTD.13 1,036.88 418.070.00

Phillip C. Hunter14 4,681.47 1,887.560.00

Wadkin North America15 338.62 136.530.00

Lifeline, LLC16 2,336.00 941.870.00

E.V.M. Inc.17 316.00 127.410.00

Cothern Transportation, Inc.18 266,872.81 107,602.900.00

Custom Stainless Products Inc.19 14,381.23 5,798.500.00

Dixie Tool Company20 314.75 126.910.00

MOUNTAIN HOME GLASS, INC.21 452.70 182.530.00

Wurth Louis and Company22 14,467.08 5,833.110.00

Jonathan M. Howard23 206.88 83.410.00

AUSTIN FREIGHT SYSTEMS INC24 8,950.00 3,608.630.00

Austin Freight Systems Inc25 0.00 0.000.00

American Express Travel Related Services
Company,

26 251,226.25 101,294.220.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 17-10655-LSS Doc 177 Filed 03/29/23 Page 4 of 7



American Express Travel Related Services
Company,

27 287,322.61 115,848.240.00

Pioneer Funding Group II, LLC28 495,584.41 199,819.230.00

Electri-Cable Assemblies29 1,350.00 544.320.00

Michigan Maple Block Company30 772.20 311.350.00

V & R METAL TECH31 17,871.23 7,205.670.00

Luther M Strasburg32 3,025.00 1,219.680.00

Marlboro Manufacturing Inc.33 4,862.20 1,960.440.00

Contemporary Inc., dba The Cawley
Company

34 6,424.68 2,590.430.00

Pioneer Funding Group II, LLC35 120,260.00 48,488.730.00

Waller Bros. Stone Co.36 2,585.00 1,042.270.00

Trimworks, Inc.37 5,547.50 2,236.750.00

Wisconsin Public Service Corporation38 485.92 195.920.00

Ferrellgas39 1,167.26 470.640.00

Wright Contracting, Inc.40 24,404.40 9,839.830.00

CONCENTRIC SAW & TOOL, LLC41 3,190.44 1,286.380.00

Foster LLP42 2,440.00 983.810.00

Brazell Oil Co.43 1,160.96 468.100.00

Cincinnati, Incorporated44 7,290.80 2,939.640.00

Mark Leistickow45 9,516.28 3,836.960.00

METALLICS INCORPORATED46 1,413.79 570.040.00

T Mobile/T-Mobile USA Inc by American
InfoSource LP as agent

47 8,423.99 3,396.550.00

Lost Dauphin Properties, LLC48 392,800.90 158,377.000.00

FASTENAL COMPANY49 48,702.23 19,636.700.00

ALEX S. TRADD, II, P.C.50 846.91 341.470.00

HAYSITE REINFORCED PLASTICS51 6,173.19 2,489.030.00

Pioneer Funding Group II, LLC52 330,911.89 133,423.400.00

Lyndan, Inc.53 16,403.00 6,613.680.00

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland54U 1,037,226.99 418,209.070.00

ZAMBUS INC55 0.00 0.000.00

ZAMBUS INC55 -2 29,914.80 12,061.620.00

FRV INC.56 2,859.69 1,153.020.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 17-10655-LSS Doc 177 Filed 03/29/23 Page 5 of 7



JAMES W SPERTUS62 1,897,943.67 765,249.320.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $ 2,402,993.77

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata
Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 36,286.87 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).
general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Fallston Supply, Inc.58 7,540.00 0.000.00

Lost Dauphin Properties, LLC59 0.00 0.000.00

A&A Sheet Metal Products/Securall60 20,557.00 0.000.00

Analitica Salvadorea, S.A. de C.V.61 8,189.87 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $ 0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 2,613.60 have been allowed and will be paid

in full. The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

State of Delaware Division of Revenue4U 236.60 0.000.00

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURER -
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

63U 2,377.00 0.000.00

Remaining balance: $ 0.00

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $ 0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 17-10655-LSS Doc 177 Filed 03/29/23 Page 6 of 7



/s/JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE

WILMINGTON, DE 19899-0549
(302) 472-7424

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

JEOFFREY L. BURTCH, TRUSTEE
P.O. BOX 549

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 17-10655-LSS Doc 177 Filed 03/29/23 Page 7 of 7


